

FILED
Court of Appeals
Division II
State of Washington
12/2/2019 2:59 PM
NO. 53758-9 11

COURT OF APPEALS,
DIVISION II
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

SHARON MAPLES, a single woman

Appellant,

vs.

CHARLES GIEFER, a single man

Respondent.

RESPONDENT'S BRIEF

Shellie McGaughey, WSBA #16809
Michael J. Kylo, WSBA #51412
McGaughey Bridges Dunlap, PLLC
3131 Western Avenue, Suite 410
Seattle, WA 98121
(425) 462 - 4000

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. Overview 1

II. Statement of Issues..... 2

III. Counterstatement of the Case..... 2

IV. Argument..... 5

A. STANDARD OF REVIEW..... 5

B. APPELLANT’S STATEMENTS TO MEDICAL PROVIDERS..... 6

C. CHARLES GIEFER DID NOT OWE SHARON MAPLES A DUTY TO REFRAIN FROM WALKING NEXT TO HER 8

D. CHARLES GIEFER WAS NOT THE LEGAL PROXIMATE CAUSE OF SHARON MAPLES’ ALLEGED INJURIES..... 11

E. SHARON MAPLES ASSUMED THE RISK OF HER INJURIES..... 13

V. Conclusion..... 18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Washington Authority

Supreme Court

<i>Christen v. Lee</i> , 113 Wn.2d 479 (1989)	7
<i>Christensen v. Royal Sch. Dist. No. 160</i> , 156 Wn.2d 62 (2005)	9
<i>Colbert v. Moomba Sports, Inc.</i> , 163 Wn.2d 42 (2008)	9
<i>Hansen v. Friend</i> , 118 Wn.2d 476 (1992)	9
<i>Hartley v. State</i> , 103 Wn.2d 768 (1985)	12
<i>Kirk v. Washington State University</i> , 109 Wn.2d 448 (1987)	14, 15
<i>LaPlante v. State</i> , 85 Wn.2d 154 (1975)	5
<i>Marquis v. City of Seattle</i> , 130 Wn.2d 97, 105 (1996)	5, 6
<i>McKown v. Simon Prop. Grp., Inc.</i> , 182 Wn.2d 752 (2015)	6
<i>Rose v. Nevitt</i> , 56 Wn.2d 882 (1960)	10
<i>Scott v. Pacific West Mountain Resort</i> , 119 Wn.2d 484 (1992)	14
<i>Smith v. Mannings, Inc.</i> , 13 Wn.2d 573 (1942)	14
<i>Snyder v. Med. Serv. Corp.</i> , 145 Wn.2d 233 (2001)	9
<i>State v. Rohrich</i> , 132 Wn.2d 472 (1997)	8
<i>Swank v. Valley Christian Sch.</i> , 188 Wn.2d 663 (2017)	10
<i>Tincani v. Inland Empire Zoological Soc'y</i> , 124 Wn.2d 121 (1994)	6
<i>Wilson v. Steinbach</i> , 98 Wn.2d 434 (1982)	5
<i>Young v. Key Pharmaceuticals, Inc.</i> , 112 Wn.2d 216 (1989)	6

Courts of Appeal

Blue Diamond Grp., Inc. v. KB Seattle 1, Inc., 163 Wn. App. 449 (2011) 7

Boyce v. West, 71 Wn. App. 657 (1993) 14, 15

Brown v. Stevens Pass, Inc., 97 Wn. App. 519 (1999) 13, 15

Codd v. Stevens Pass, Inc., 45 Wn. App. 393 (1986) 13

Daly v. Lynch, 24 Wn. App. 69 (1979) 14

Egan v. Cauble, 92 Wn. App. 372 (1998) 15, 17

Erie v. White, 92 Wn. App. 297 (1998) 14, 16, 17

Gleason v. Cohen, 192 Wn. App. 788 (2016) 15, 17

Herman v. Safeco Ins. Co., 104 Wn. App. 783 (2001) 6

Home v. North Kitsap School Dist., 92 Wn. App. 708 (1998) 16

Hvolboll v. Wolff Co., 187 Wn. App. 37 (2015) 14

Marshall v. Bally’s Pacwest, Inc., 94 Wn. App. 372 (1999) 9

Minahan v. W. Washington Fair Ass’n, 117 Wn. App. 881 (2003), *as corrected* (Oct. 14, 2003) 12

Pellham v. Let’s Go Tubing, Inc., 199 Wn. App. 399 (2017) 13, 14

State v. Lakotiy, 151 Wn. App. 699 (2009) 7, 12

Suriano v. Sears, Roebuck & Co., 117 Wn. App. 819 (2003) 10, 11

Tallariti v. Kildare, 63 Wn. App. 453 (1991) 7

Taylor v. Baseball Club of Seattle, L.P., 132 Wn. App. 32 (2006) 16

Wirtz v. Gillogly, 152 Wn. App. 1 (2009) 17

Federal Authority

U.S. v. Inadi, 475 U.S. 387 (1986) 8
White v. Illinois, 502 U.S. 346 (1992) 8

Rules of Appellate Procedure

RAP 2.5 7, 13

Civil Rules

CR 56 5

Rules of Evidence

ER 801 7
ER 803 7

Secondary Sources

16 Wash. Prac., Tort Law And Practice § 2:29 (4th ed.) 10
16 Wash. Prac., Tort Law and Practice § 2:4 (4th ed.) 10
16 Wash. Prac., Tort Law And Practice § 9:11 (4th ed.) 14
William L. Prosser, The Law of Torts 244–45 (4th ed.) 12
